

No. 16-605

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF CHESTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LAROE ESTATES, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AND INSTITUTE
FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

DANA BERLINER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
dberliner@ij.org

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St. NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 3, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. A LITIGANT SEEKING TO INTERVENE IN AN EXISTING CASE OR CONTRO- VERSY NEED NOT ESTABLISH ARTI- CLE III STANDING.....	7
II. THIS COURT HAS PERMITTED PARTIES TO INTERVENE IN AN EXISTING CASE OR CONTROVERSY WITHOUT SATISFY- ING ARTICLE III STANDING REQUIRE- MENTS.....	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	9
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	11
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	5, 13
<i>Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967).....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	7
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	7
<i>Daimler Chrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	5, 8, 11
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	3, 6, 9, 11, 14
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	3
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Ill. Transp. Trade Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 839 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Joe Sanfelippo Cabs, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 839 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 8
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	3
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	5, 14
<i>SEC v. U.S. Realty & Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940).....	9, 16
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	3
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 154 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	3
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	12
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987).....	15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	9
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	3, 5, 14, 15
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	5, 13
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	8
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....	11
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 436 U.S. 639 (2002).....	1
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	6, 16
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	7
